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1. Introduction

RAN2/3 would like to thank SA2 for the LS on MBMS related issues, which provided some answers on architectural principles regarding MBMS support in the UTRAN. 

With this contribution, RAN2/3 would like to continue the discussion.

2. Reply to previous liaison

SA2 asked RAN2’s view on the following issue:

SA2 have discussed whether the CRNC needs to receive service information on different circumstances. As there has been no common understanding of RAN mechanisms in SA2, SA2 could not agree on the following three items. The RAN2 view on the issues is welcome.

· A SGSN hosting UEs that have activated a MBMS service but now in PMM-IDLE mode shall provide the MBMS service information to RNCs of last know RA of the UE (whereas the restriction to send the information only to RNCs in the service area of this RA or to all RNCs of the RA has still to be discussed). This is done via Iu interface.

· A SGSN hosting UEs that have activated a MBMS service and now in PMM-CONNECTED mode, shall provide the MBMS service information to the SRNC hosting the Ues. This is done via Iu interface.

· A SGSN receiving a CRNC message indicating the need of a MBMS service information (due to UE mobility via Iur), provides MBMS service information of the requested service to this CRNC via Iu interface.

RAN2/3 can confirm the view expressed in the bullet 2. The different proposals discussed in RAN2 still differ on the bullets 1 and 3:

· Regarding bullet 1: In one proposed solution, the above bullet is applicable (i.e. to establish an MBMS context in RNCs based on last known RA) . In another solution, the CN would page the interested UE’s when the MBMS service becomes available, and only inform the RNC’s where interested UEs are located would be informed about the service context. Other mechanisms are also proposed e.g. grouppaging.

· Regarding bullet 3: In one proposed solution, the above bullet text is applicable. In another solution, the MBMS service information would always be provided to the SRNC possibly relayed via Iur. Note that in both proposed solutions, the CRNC can establish the user plane if it requires the information.

SA2 also asked RAN2’s assumption on the following issue:

Discussion took place on the impact on the Iu: it was not clear whether the service information has or has not to be provided to the RNC after each idle period without data transfer. What is the assumption in RAN2 whether and how often the information has to be sent to RNCs, i.e. how often it is deleted in RNCs ?

In general RAN2/3 assume that the service information provided to the UTRAN is quite stable. E.g. during shorter idle periods, it is assumed that no action will be taken to the UTRAN to clear/delete the MBMS RAB in the UTRAN. Similar to PS services with idle periods, it is up to the RNC to reconfigure RBs or even request release of the RAB.

The last question asked by SA2 was the following:  

SA2 asks RAN2 to clarify tracking area/non-tracking area concept in general and following points in particular:

· if tracking-area/non-tracking areas have impacts on Iu interface, e.g. does tracking or non-tracking require Iu connections per UE and will such connections be established/released at transition between tracking/non-tracking or within one tracking mode?

· Some companies proposed that the UTRAN could provide dynamic configuration/re-configuration of tracking-area/non-tracking areas (e.g. because of considerable traffic changes in an area), and questioned whether it should be better to decide on areas for tracking/non-tracking within RAN instead of configuring them from the CN.

· What is the relation of tracking/non-tracking area with the Stage1 definition of Local Multicast Area?
Answer to bullet 1:
RAN2/3 assume that the CN will decide if the information on the number of users in the cell should be taken into account by UTRAN or not in certain areas. E.g. for broadcast services, the UTRAN will not be required to monitor the number of users in the whole broadcast area. For multicast services, it is FFS whether the CN shall indicate service area specific “counting/tracking requirements” to the UTRAN.  Different proposals have been discussed in RAN2/3 regarding the counting/tracking.It is assumed that if a UE moves from a tracking area to a non-tracking area, the UTRAN may request to release the dedicated Iu signalling connection.

Answer to bullet 2:
RAN2/3 assumes that in case the CN has enabled UE tracking by the UTRAN, it is a UTRAN decision if it wants to use this possibility or not ? E.g even though tracking is enabled by the CN, still the UTRAN might decide not to use tracking in hot-spots areas.

Answer to bullet 3:
In RAN2/3’s understanding, there is no relation between the tracking/no tracking area and the Local Multicast Area.

3. Outcome of RAN2/3 adhoc


As outcome of RAN2/3 adhoc, which took place during 15-16 January in Wokingham, the following decisions were made:

1) Over Iu, the MBMS linking of a specific UE to a specific MBMS service will be signalled over the normal UE-specific signalling connection.

2) An SRNC will create an MBMS context for a specific MBMS service when it receives the first MBMS linking request for a specific MBMS service.

3) The Iu user plane will be established “bottom up”; in order to enable establishment of the user plane from either SRNC’s or DRNC’s, it is the UTRAN that should take the initiative for the establishment of the Iu user plane.

Proposals presented during the RAN2/RAN3 ad-hoc also differed on several aspects. In order to make a decision on these aspects, RAN2/3 would appreciate input on the following two questions:

a) The proposals differ a.o. in the expected time it will take to get the UTRAN ready for data transmission after having received a MBMS service availability in the control plane. This at the cost of some complexity. RAN2/3 would like to know what the expected time between the MBMS service availability indication in the control plane and the first data in the user plane will be ? Will this time be e.g. configurable, e.g. the BMSC can be configured to sent the control plane indication 5 minutes in advance of the data ?
b) Proposals presented so far differ a.o.on the aspect of establishing one separate MBMS Iu  connection for every MBMS service to the RNC. Alternatively the MBMS context could be filled/controlled based on data sent on dedicated Iu connections. The first approach would simplify the signalling over Iu of making changes to the MBMS context information. Therefore RAN2/3 would like to know if it is expected that inbetween MBMS service availability/unavailability of transmission, it is expected to be valuable to be able to reconfigure MBMS context information (e.g. QOS parameters, BW,…).
4. Actions:

To SA2 group.

ACTION: RAN2/3 ask SA2 to clarify the above points. 


3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 and RAN WG3 Meetings:

	Meeting
	Date
	Location
	Host

	RAN2#34
	17-21 Febr 2003
	Sophia-Antipolis, France
	ETSI

	RAN3#34
	17-21 Febr 2003
	Sophia-Antipolis, France
	ETSI

	RAN2#35
	7-11 April 2003
	Seoul, Korea
	Samsung

	RAN3#35
	7-11 April 2003
	Seoul, Korea
	Samsung


5. Attachments: None.






